
Status: This version of this provision is prospective.

Changes to legislation: There are outstanding changes not yet made by the legislation.gov.uk editorial team to Armed Forces Act 2006. Any changes that have already been made by the team appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details)



Armed Forces Act 2006

2006 CHAPTER 52

PART 13

DISCIPLINE: MISCELLANEOUS AND SUPPLEMENTARY

CHAPTER 4

POWERS OF THE CRIMINAL CASES REVIEW COMMISSION

PROSPECTIVE

321 Powers of the Criminal Cases Review Commission

Schedule 11 (powers of the Criminal Cases Review Commission) has effect.

Status:

This version of this provision is prospective.

Changes to legislation:

There are outstanding changes not yet made by the legislation.gov.uk editorial team to Armed Forces Act 2006. Any changes that have already been made by the team appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

Changes and effects yet to be applied to :

- s. 321 coming into force by [S.I. 2009/1167 art. 4](#)
- s. 321 coming into force by [S.I. 2009/812 art. 3\(a\)\(b\)](#)
- specified provision(s) transitional provisions for effects of commencing SI 2009/812 by [S.I. 2009/1059 Order](#)

Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole Act associated Parts and Chapters:

- Act continued by [S.I. 2007/2123 art. 2](#)
- Act continued by [S.I. 2008/1780 art. 2](#)
- Act continued by [S.I. 2009/1752 art. 2](#)
- Act continued by [S.I. 2010/2475 art. 2](#)
- Act continued by [S.I. 2012/1750 art. 1](#)
- Act continued by [S.I. 2013/2603 art. 2](#)
- Act continued by [S.I. 2014/1882 art. 2](#)
- Act continued by [S.I. 2015/1766 art. 2](#)
- Act continued by [S.I. 2017/569 art. 2](#)
- Act continued by [S.I. 2018/519 art. 2](#)
- Act expires on 12.5.2017 by virtue of s. 382(1) of the Act (as substituted) (subject to power to continue in s. 382(2)) by [2016 c. 21 s. 1\(1\)](#)
- Act expires on 3.11.2012 by virtue of s. 382 of the Act (as substituted) (subject to power to continue in s. 382(2)) by [2011 c. 18 s. 1](#)
- Act expires on 8.11.2007 by [2006 c. 52 s. 382\(1\)\(2\)](#)
- Act modified by [S.I. 2009/1059 Sch. 2 para. 18](#)
- Act modified (except for ss. 143, 156) by [S.I. 2009/826 reg. 3\(1\)](#)
- Act restored (Isle of Man and Overseas Territories, except Gibraltar) by [2016 c. 21 s. 13\(1\)\(2\)](#)

Whole provisions yet to be inserted into this Act (including any effects on those provisions):

- Pt. 3 Ch. 3A inserted by [2011 c. 18 s. 11\(1\)](#)
- Pt. 3 modified by [S.I. 2009/1059 art. 29](#)
- Pt. 3 Ch. 3A heading words substituted by [2016 c. 21 s. 2\(1\)](#)
- Pt. 12A inserted by [2016 c. 21 s. 7](#)
- Pt. 13 Ch. 4A inserted by [2011 c. 18 s. 4](#)
- Pt. 14A inserted by [2015 c. 19 s. 2\(1\)](#)
- Pt. 16A inserted by [2011 c. 18 s. 2](#)
- s. 20(1A) inserted by [2011 c. 18 s. 9](#)
- s. 20A inserted by [2011 c. 18 s. 10](#)
- s. 50(2)(aa) inserted by [2011 c. 18 Sch. 4 para. 3\(2\)](#)
- s. 50(2)(ca) inserted by [2011 c. 18 Sch. 4 para. 3\(3\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Sch. 4 para. 3(3) repealed (8.3.2015) without ever being in force by [2014 c. 12, Sch. 11 para. 82\(2\)](#); [S.I. 2015/373, art. 2\(g\)\(ii\)](#))
- s. 50(2)(fa)(fb) inserted by [2015 c. 2 Sch. 14 para. 5](#)
- s. 51(3)(ca) inserted by [2015 c. 2 Sch. 14 para. 6](#)
- s. 53(1)(ga) inserted by [2011 c. 18 Sch. 4 para. 4\(2\)](#)
- s. 58(5)(a) (ia) inserted by [2011 c. 18 Sch. 4 para. 5\(a\)](#)

- s. 58(7)(aa) inserted by 2011 c. 18 Sch. 4 para. 5(b)
- s. 58(8) inserted by 2011 c. 18 Sch. 4 para. 5(c)
- s. 75(4)(ba) inserted by 2016 c. 2 Sch. 5 para. 7(2)(c)
- s. 77(4A) inserted by 2016 c. 2 Sch. 5 para. 7(4)
- s. 84(2A) inserted by 2014 c. 12 s. 176(7)
- s. 86(1)-(2A) substituted for s. 86(1)(2) by 2011 c. 18 s. 8(2)
- s. 87(1)(a)-(f) substituted for s. 87(1)(a)(b) by 2011 c. 18 Sch. 4 para. 6
- s. 88(1)(a)-(f) substituted for s. 88(1)(a)(b) by 2011 c. 18 Sch. 4 para. 7
- s. 93A(A1) inserted by 2016 c. 21 s. 2(2)(a)
- s. 93A(1) words substituted by 2016 c. 21 s. 2(2)(b)
- s. 93A(1)(a) words substituted by 2016 c. 21 s. 2(2)(c)
- s. 93A(1)(b) words substituted by 2016 c. 21 s. 2(2)(d)
- s. 93A(2) omitted by 2016 c. 21 s. 2(2)(e)
- s. 93A(3) words substituted by 2016 c. 21 s. 2(2)(f)
- s. 93A(3A)-(3C) inserted by 2016 c. 21 s. 2(2)(g)
- s. 93A(4) words inserted by 2016 c. 21 s. 2(2)(h)(i)
- s. 93A(4) words substituted by 2016 c. 21 s. 2(2)(h)(ii)
- s. 93B(1) words inserted by 2016 c. 21 s. 2(4)(a)
- s. 93B(1)(a) word substituted by 2016 c. 21 s. 2(4)(b)
- s. 93B(1A) inserted by 2016 c. 21 s. 2(4)(c)
- s. 93B(3) words substituted by 2016 c. 21 s. 2(4)(d)
- s. 93C(1)(a) word substituted by 2016 c. 21 s. 2(5)
- s. 93C(1)(b) word substituted by 2016 c. 21 s. 2(5)
- s. 93D(1)(a) word substituted by 2016 c. 21 s. 2(6)
- s. 93I words inserted by 2016 c. 21 s. 2(7)
- s. 93AA inserted by 2016 c. 21 s. 2(3)
- s. 95(3) inserted by 2011 c. 18 s. 15(2)(b)
- s. 96(1A) inserted by 2011 c. 18 Sch. 3 para. 4(3)
- s. 97(1) s. 97 renumbered as s. 97(1) by 2011 c. 18 Sch. 4 para. 8(1)
- s. 97(2) inserted by 2011 c. 18 Sch. 4 para. 8(2)
- s. 114(1A) (1B) inserted by 2009 c. 25 Sch. 17 para. 10(5)(a)
- s. 114(4) inserted by 2009 c. 25 Sch. 17 para. 10(5)(b)
- s. 115A and cross-heading inserted by 2011 c. 18 s. 3
- s. 116(3)(c) and word inserted by 2016 c. 21 s. 3(2)(b)
- s. 116(4) (4A) substituted for s. 116(4) by 2011 c. 18 Sch. 3 para. 5(1)
- s. 116(5)(b) and word inserted by 2016 c. 21 s. 3(4)(b)
- s. 117(3)-(6) substituted for s. 117(3) by 2016 c. 21 s. 3(5)
- s. 118(3)(3A) substituted for s. 118(3) by 2016 c. 21 s. 3(6)(b)
- s. 118(4)(aa) inserted by 2016 c. 21 s. 3(6)(d)
- s. 121(1)(aa) inserted by 2016 c. 21 s. 3(7)
- s. 121(1A)(1B) inserted by 2016 c. 21 s. 5(1)(b)
- s. 129(4)-(8) substituted for s. 129(4) by 2011 c. 18 Sch. 3 para. 7
- s. 130(3)(a)-(c) substituted for words by 2011 c. 18 Sch. 3 para. 8
- s. 130A inserted by 2011 c. 18 Sch. 3 para. 9
- s. 132(1A) inserted by 2011 c. 18 s. 12(1)(b)
- s. 135(3) (3A) substituted for s. 135(3) by 2011 c. 18 s. 12(2)
- s. 135A inserted by 2011 c. 18 Sch. 3 para. 11
- s. 163A inserted by 2015 c. 2 Sch. 14 para. 2
- s. 175(7A) inserted by 2012 c. 10 s. 63(2)
- s. 182(1A) inserted by 2012 c. 10 s. 78(3)
- s. 182(1A) words inserted by 2013 c. 22 Sch. 16 para. 37(2)
- s. 182(3A) inserted by 2013 c. 22 Sch. 16 para. 33(2)
- s. 183(1A) inserted by 2014 c. 11 Sch. 6 para. 4(3)
- s. 183(3A) inserted by 2014 c. 11 Sch. 6 para. 8(b)
- s. 190(2)-(2B) substituted for s. 190(2) by 2016 c. 21 s. 6(1)
- s. 194A inserted by 2011 c. 18 Sch. 3 para. 16
- s. 200(5)(b) words substituted by 2011 c. 18 Sch. 3 para. 17
- s. 200(7) words substituted by 2012 c. 10 Sch. 9 para. 15(5)

- s. 213(4)-(7) inserted by [2012 c. 10 s. 80\(9\)\(b\)](#)
- s. 218A inserted by [2012 c. 10 Sch. 22 para. 2](#)
- s. 218A modified by [SI 2009/1059 Sch. 2 para. 9A\(2\)](#) (as inserted) by [S.I. 2012/2824 reg. 5\(2\)](#)
- s. 218A(8) inserted by [2015 c. 2 s. 5\(3\)](#)
- s. 219A inserted by [2012 c. 10 Sch. 22 para. 5](#)
- s. 219A modified by [SI 2009/1059 Sch. 2 para. 9A\(3\)](#) (as inserted) by [S.I. 2012/2824 reg. 5\(2\)](#)
- s. 220(3)(za) inserted by [2008 c. 4 Sch. 25 para. 14\(4\)\(b\)](#)
- s. 220(3A) inserted by [2008 c. 4 Sch. 25 para. 14\(5\)](#)
- s. 221A inserted by [2012 c. 10 Sch. 22 para. 9](#)
- s. 222(3A) inserted by [2008 c. 4 Sch. 25 para. 16\(5\)](#)
- s. 224A inserted by [2015 c. 2 Sch. 1 para. 8](#)
- s. 227A inserted by [2012 c. 10 Sch. 26 para. 24](#)
- s. 228(1A)-(1E) substituted for s. 228(1) by [2012 c. 10 Sch. 22 para. 30\(2\)](#)
- s. 228(3A) (3B) inserted by [2012 c. 10 Sch. 22 para. 30\(4\)](#)
- s. 232A-232G and cross-heading inserted by [2011 c. 18 s. 17\(1\)](#)
- s. 237(3)(c) and punctuation inserted by [2012 c. 10 Sch. 26 para. 25](#)
- s. 238(3)(c) (d) inserted by [2009 c. 25 Sch. 17 para. 7\(2\)\(b\)](#)
- s. 238(4) (5) substituted for s. 238(4) by [2009 c. 25 Sch. 17 para. 7\(3\)](#)
- s. 239(6) inserted by [2012 c. 10 Sch. 26 para. 26](#)
- s. 241(2)(a)(iii) inserted by [2012 c. 10 s. 65\(12\)\(b\)](#)
- s. 241(2)(b)(iii) and word inserted by [2012 c. 10 s. 65\(13\)\(b\)](#)
- s. 241(6) inserted by [2012 c. 10 s. 65\(14\)](#)
- s. 246(2)-(2C) substituted for s. 246(2)-(5) by [2012 c. 10 Sch. 13 para. 2\(2\)](#)
- s. 246(2C) words substituted by [2014 c. 11 Sch. 6 para. 3](#)
- s. 246(6)(c) and word inserted by [2012 c. 10 Sch. 13 para. 2\(3\)\(b\)](#)
- s. 247(2A) inserted by [2012 c. 10 Sch. 13 para. 3\(3\)](#)
- s. 256(10) inserted by [2012 c. 10 Sch. 22 para. 33\(3\)](#)
- s. 260(4A) (4B) inserted by [2012 c. 10 Sch. 22 para. 34\(3\)](#)
- s. 263(6)(c) (d) inserted by [2009 c. 25 Sch. 17 para. 11\(b\)](#)
- s. 267(3)(4) inserted by [S.I. 2013/3234 art. 2](#)
- s. 269A-269C inserted by [2011 c. 18 s. 16\(1\)](#)
- s. 270(2A) inserted by [2013 c. 22 Sch. 16 para. 34](#)
- s. 270(6A) inserted by [2008 c. 4 Sch. 25 para. 26\(2\)](#)
- s. 270A 270B inserted by [2008 c. 4 Sch. 25 para. 27](#) (This amendment not applied to [legislation.gov.uk](#). Sch. 25 para. 26(3)(4) repealed (2.4.2012) by 2011 c. 18, Sch. 3 para. 20(3), Sch. 5; S.I. 2012/669, art. 4(d)(f) (with art. 13))
- s. 270A inserted by [2011 c. 18 Sch. 3 para. 20\(2\)](#)
- s. 270A(d) inserted by [2013 c. 3 Sch. para. 31](#)
- s. 270B(6)(a) word repealed by [2009 c. 25 Sch. 17 para. 9\(2\) Sch. 23 Pt. 5](#)
- s. 270B(6)(aa) inserted by [2009 c. 25 Sch. 17 para. 9\(2\)](#) (This amendment not applied to [legislation.gov.uk](#). Sch. 17 para. 9 repealed (2.4.2012) without ever being in force by 2011 c. 18, Sch. 5; S.I. 2012/669, art. 4(f))
- s. 270B(10) word repealed by [2009 c. 25 Sch. 23 Pt. 5](#)
- s. 270B(10)(a) words inserted by [2009 c. 25 Sch. 17 para. 9\(3\)\(a\)](#) (This amendment not applied to [legislation.gov.uk](#). Sch. 17 para. 9 repealed (2.4.2012) without ever being in force by 2011 c. 18, Sch. 5; S.I. 2012/669, art. 4(f))
- s. 270B(10)(b) words substituted by [2009 c. 25 Sch. 17 para. 9\(3\)\(b\)](#) (This amendment not applied to [legislation.gov.uk](#). Sch. 17 para. 9 repealed (2.4.2012) without ever being in force by 2011 c. 18, Sch. 5; S.I. 2012/669, art. 4(f))
- s. 270B(10)(c)-(e) inserted by [2009 c. 25 Sch. 17 para. 9\(3\)\(c\)](#) (This amendment not applied to [legislation.gov.uk](#). Sch. 17 para. 9 repealed (2.4.2012) without ever being in force by 2011 c. 18, Sch. 5; S.I. 2012/669, art. 4(f))
- s. 273(7) (7A) substituted for s. 273(7) by [2008 c. 4 Sch. 25 para. 28](#)
- s. 276(7A) excluded by [S.I. 2009/1059 art. 130\(2\)](#)
- s. 276(7A) inserted by [2008 c. 4 Sch. 25 para. 29\(5\)](#)
- s. 276A 276B inserted by [2008 c. 4 Sch. 25 para. 30](#)

- s. 284(2A) inserted by 2013 c. 22 Sch. 16 para. 36(2)
- s. 304B inserted by 2016 c. 21 s. 8
- s. 304C inserted by 2016 c. 21 s. 9
- s. 304D inserted by 2016 c. 21 s. 10
- s. 304E inserted by 2016 c. 21 s. 11
- s. 304F-304H inserted by 2016 c. 21 s. 12
- s. 308(4)(za) inserted by 2011 c. 18 Sch. 4 para. 12(6)
- s. 314(4A) inserted by 2016 c. 21 Sch. para. 7(3)
- s. 318(3) inserted by 2016 c. 21 Sch. para. 9(3)
- s. 322(3)(aa) inserted by 2011 c. 18 s. 16(2)
- s. 329(2)(ha) inserted by 2018 c. 2 s. 1(3)(a)
- s. 329(3A) inserted by 2018 c. 2 s. 1(4)
- s. 336(4A)-(4E) inserted by 2011 c. 18 s. 20(5)
- s. 336A inserted by 2011 c. 18 s. 20(7)
- s. 365A and cross-heading inserted by 2011 c. 18 s. 5
- s. 365B and cross-heading inserted by 2015 c. 19 s. 1(1)
- s. 371A and cross-heading inserted by 2011 c. 18 s. 23(1)
- s. 373(1A) inserted by 2015 c. 2 Sch. 14 para. 7
- s. 373(3)(ea)(eb) inserted by 2018 c. 2 s. 1(5)
- s. 374(ea) inserted by 2012 c. 10 Sch. 22 para. 37
- s. 380(8A) inserted by 2011 c. 18 Sch. 3 para. 23
- s. 380(8A) words inserted by 2016 c. 21 s. 19(6)
- s. 384(3) inserted by S.I. 2012/2404 Sch. 2 para. 59(2)
- Sch. 1 para. 9A inserted by 2013 c. 22 Sch. 22 para. 17
- Sch. 2 para. 12(av) added by 2009 c. 25 Sch. 21 para. 64
- Sch. 2 para. 12(aw) inserted by 2010 c. 23 Sch. 1 para. 11
- Sch. 2 para. 12(ra) inserted by 2012 c. 10 Sch. 26 para. 30(2)
- Sch. 2 para. 14 15 inserted by 2015 c. 2 Sch. 14 para. 8
- Sch. 2 para. 12(aka) inserted by 2015 c. 9 Sch. 4 para. 75(a)
- Sch. 2 para. 12(ax) inserted by 2015 c. 9 Sch. 4 para. 75(b)
- Sch. 2 para. 12(az) inserted by 2018 c. 5 Sch. 12 para. 28
- Sch. 2 para. 12(ay) inserted by S.I. 2016/244 reg. 16
- Sch. 2 para. 12(l)(m) repealed by 2010 c. 23 Sch. 2
- Sch. 2A inserted by 2015 c. 2 Sch. 14 para. 3
- Sch. 3A inserted by 2011 c. 18 s. 14(2) Sch. 1
- Sch. 3A para. 13(2)(3) repealed by 2014 c. 12 Sch. 11 para. 81
- Sch. 5 para. 14A inserted by 2012 c. 10 s. 78(9)
- Sch. 5 para. 2A inserted by 2014 c. 11 Sch. 6 para. 5(4)
- Sch. 5 para. 12A 12B substituted for Sch. 5 para. 12 by 2014 c. 11 Sch. 6 para. 6(3)
- Sch. 7 para. 6(1) Sch. 7 para. 6 renumbered as Sch 7 para. 6(1) by 2011 c. 18 Sch. 3 para. 24(2)
- Sch. 7 para. 6(2) inserted by 2011 c. 18 Sch. 3 para. 24(4)
- Sch. 7 para. 6A inserted by 2012 c. 10 Sch. 9 para. 18(5)
- Sch. 7 para. 4A inserted by 2014 c. 11 Sch. 6 para. 7(4)
- Sch. 7 para. 6(1)(a) words substituted by 2011 c. 18 Sch. 3 para. 24(3)
- Sch. 8 para. 36(a)(ii)(iii) coming into force by S.I. 2007/2913 art. 3
- Sch. 8 para. 21(a)(b)(d)-(g) coming into force by S.I. 2009/1167 art. 4
- Sch. 8 para. 36(a)(i)(b)(c) coming into force by S.I. 2009/1167 art. 4
- Sch. 8 para. 37(b)-(e) coming into force by S.I. 2009/1167 art. 4
- Sch. 8 para. 21(a)(b)(d)-(g) coming into force by S.I. 2009/812 art. 3(a)(b)
- Sch. 8 para. 36(a)(i)(b)(c) coming into force by S.I. 2009/812 art. 3(a)(b)
- Sch. 8 para. 37(b)-(e) coming into force by S.I. 2009/812 art. 3(a)(b)
- Sch. 9 para. 5(ba) inserted by S.I. 2012/2404 Sch. 2 para. 59(3)(b)
- Sch. 15 para. 10(3) inserted by 2011 c. 18 s. 22(5)(c)
- Sch. 15 para. 14 inserted by 2011 c. 18 s. 22(6)

Commencement Orders yet to be applied to the Armed Forces Act 2006

Commencement Orders bringing legislation that affects this Act into force:

- S.I. 2007/3001 art. 2 commences (2007 c. 21)
- S.I. 2008/1900 art. 2 commences (2007 c. 12)
- S.I. 2008/2504 art. 2 commences (2007 c. 27)
- S.I. 2008/3068 art. 2-5 commences (2008 c. 17)
- S.I. 2009/803 art. 2-10 commences (2008 c. 17)
- S.I. 2009/812 art. 3 commences (2006 c. 52)
- S.I. 2009/1028 art. 2 commences (2008 c. 4)
- S.I. 2009/1167 art. 3 4 commences (2006 c. 52)
- S.I. 2009/1842 art. 2 commences (2008 c. 4)
- S.I. 2009/2606 art. 2 3 commences (2008 c. 4)
- S.I. 2010/816 art. 2-6 Sch. commences (2009 c. 25)
- S.I. 2010/862 art. 2 3 commences (2008 c. 17)
- S.I. 2010/1858 art. 2 3 commences (2009 c. 25)
- S.I. 2011/1418 art. 2 commences (2010 c. 23)
- S.I. 2012/1432 art. 2 commences (2012 c. 4)